"~ OCB Award No: 5[)

OCB Grilevance No:

Union: ! |Ci CT" .

Department: —_|2Q e Vs L_L’L\K‘\i‘(““;*— B¢
Arbitrator: \,’\MP bma 5 \/b L\,/n__
Award Date: *3*1/2,/( ‘

p)

f
- e C_\f“t.c, LU



----------------------------------------- OPINTON AND AWARD
In The Matter of the Arbitration

-bet.z2en-
THE STATE OF GHIO
—and -

CHTIO HZALTH CARE EMPLOYEES' UNION
DISTRICT 1199, NATIONAL UNION OF
HNSPITAL AND HEALTH CARE EMPLOYEES

ARBITRATOR: John J. Murphy
Cincinnati, Chio

APPEARANCES: FOR THE UNIOMN: Tom Woodruff
President
Ohlfo Health Care Employees' Union
1313 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Amy Stear
Union Organizer

ALSO PRESENT: Lea Plerce
Pickaway Correctional Institution

Marcie Henceroth
Ohio Reformatory for Women

Rick Fitzpatrick
London Correctional Institution

Gertrude Jacob
Marion Correctional Institution

FCOR THE EMPLOYER: John R. Alexander
Assistant Attorney General
ffice of Cnllective Bargaining
375 Spouth Hiz:h Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215--4320

ALSO PRESENT: Gary Mohr
Superintendent
Ross Correctional Institution
Chalirman, Unit Man.gement Task Force

T. J. Turjanica
Soclal Programs Coordinatoer
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction




FA&TUAT BACKGROUND:

0f the several agencies covered by the collect!ve
ba ‘zalining centract In question (Joint Exhibit 1), the agency
involved in this arbitration was the Department of Rehabilit.tion
and Correction -- an agency with jurisdiction over l4 or 15
institutions throughout the State of Ohio.

The problems involved in this arbitration centered upon
the agency's installation of the system of Unit Management at the
institutions throughout the state. From the Record, it appears
that 3initial thinking about the installation of Unit “aiagement
in Ohio began wirtually at the time of the appointment of the
current Director In February of 1983, The history, development,
goals and proceiures for implementation of Unit Management were
made part of the Record in the form of the report by the Central
Unit Management Task Force <{Emplover Exhibit 1}. Without
attempting to restate the philosophy and goals of Umit Maznagement
-- amply spread on the Record by the task force repert, and the
testimony of its cbairman, G. Mohr — sufflice it to say that the
system sought to divide large numbers of inmates into smaller
groups, Increase frequency of contacts between staff and Inmates,
and decentralize and delcs:te autonomy on decisions with respect
to inmates. It appears that Urlt Management as a correction
philosephy and practice began in 1963, and has had widespread
adopticn in the past 25 years.

According te the Record, each unit (group of inmates)
was to be mar jed by a team consisting of a Unit Manager, usually
two Case Managers, two Correctional Supervisors and one Unit
Seciatary. The task force report on Unit Manz-mement contained a
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requitr:ment of Unit Managers to establish working hours for their
staff. The Report requlred that the Unit be stafied at least 12
hours Monday through Friday and 8 hours on Saturday and Sunday.
The Repc-t further required that: "All wunit staff will be
scheduled for evenin; and/or weekend coverage to become fam!iliar
with the total unit operation.”

The actual language in the task force report with
respect to the duty of Unit Managers to establish workli:g hours
for their unit staff was as follows:

Unit Managers are responsible for
establishing working hours for their unit
staff. Every wunit will -have evening and
waekend staff coverage for their unit, in
a:dition to the presence of the unit
correctional officers. All unit staff will
be scheduled for evening and/or weekend
coverage to become familiar with the total
unit operation. The presence of unit stzff
at those times also contributes to better
control of the unit inmates. Schedule staff
for needs of the unit (not for the needs of
the staff).

It shall be the responsibility of the Unit

Manazer to establish a schedule to ensure

coverage within the wunit by members of the

unit staff of at least twelve (12) hours,

Monday through Friday, and eight (8} hours on

Saturday and Sunday, including assigrad

Correctional Cfficers on all three shifts.
In addition to the duty on the part of Unit Managers to schedule
evening and weekend staif coverage by members of the Unit such as
Case Managers, the task force r-port included an illustrative
schedule showing a wuekly shift for unit staff, such ags Case
Managers.

In January of 1986, the Director of the agency decided
that existing iInstitutions could, according to G. Mohr, be

"reirofitted” with Unit Management. A schedule was adopted for
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conversi to Unit Manag.ment, and, again according to G. Mohr,

the schedule was met. The schedule was as follows:

April 1986 Orient Correctional Institutions
July 1, 1986 Ohio Reformatory for Wormen
Hocking Correctional Facllity
Pickaway Correctional Institution
October 1, 1986 Southeastern Correctional Institutiom
London Correctional Institution
1 Unit at all remaining institutionms
The difficulry with "retrofitting" existing
institutions with the Unit Management system was that the agency
(Department of Rehabilitation and Correction) became party to a
collective bargaining agreement with the Union that bhecame
effective on June 12, 1986, At the arbitration hearing, the
Union stated that it did not oppose the movement toward Unit
Management; vrather, It challenged the Implementation of Unit
Management under provisions in the collective bargalining
agreement. This arbitration centers upon the Union challenges

under the agreement tec the Implementation of Unit Management.

GRIEVANCE AND ISSUES:

There were five grievances made part of the Record that
arose from Pickaway Correctional Institution, Ohio Reformatory
for Women and Marion Correctional Institution. The parties
agreed that there were several octher similar grievances, some
beyond the fourth step in the grievance process and others st!ll
within the grievance process. The parties trezted these
grievanc s as class or repregentative grievancer that properly

brought before the Arbitrator  he issues staied below.



The /lrbitrator inguired of the part? 3 wheth r there
were issues In writing to be presented as suggested by Article
7.07(G) of the contract between the parties. Although the
parties did nmot submit Issues In writing, they did not differ on
the Issues to be placed before the Arbitrator. The Employer
preferred to state the problem in dispute in a general statement
of an Issue as follows:

Is the system of unit management as

Implemented by the Ohio Department of

Rehabilitation and Correction violative of

the collective bargaining agreement between

the parties?

Without dispute from the Employer, the Union preferred
to state the issue as relating to three specific sections of the
contract between the parties that the Union alleged were violated
by the Employer in implementing the Unit Management system. In

the Union's terms, the issues are as follows:

Did the Employer implement unit management in
a way that violated the contract by:

1) Rotating the shift of employees
contrary to Article 22.15;

2) Changing the practice of weekends off
scheduling contrary to Article 22.14; and

3) Making job assignments contrary to
Article 26.047

It should be noted that the Employer agreed that the
specific article sections cited by the Union in its statement of
the 1issue were indeed placcd before the Arbitrator. These
sections read as follows:

22.14 WEEKENDS

The present pract e of weekend off
scheduling shzll be continued. Any changes

shall be discuss: ' in the Agency Professional
Coum? t:tees.



- 22.15 SEIFTS

In the Department of Rehabilitatien and
Correction, the agency may schedule nursing
personnel on a rotational shift basis for a
temporary periocd during the opening of new
facilities. The agency shall not schedule
any emplovee to rotate more than two (2)
different shifts in any four {4) week
scheduling reried, Exceptlions may be
mitually agreed to by the parties,

In the other agencies, shifts shall not be
rotated unless mutually agreed to by the
parties.

26.04 SRIFT AND ASSIGNMENT OPENINGS

Shift and assignment openings shall be
filled by the gqualified emplovee within the
classificztion at the work site having the
greatest state seniority who desire the
opening.

FPROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

A bearing on this matter was held in Colurhus on
January 26, 1987. The parties stipulated that the issues
expressed above fell within the arbitration clause in their
contract, and thzt all conditions for arbitration were either met
or waived. Conseguently, the issues were before the Arbitrator
for decision with such finality as is set forth in the contract
between the parties,

No transcript was made of the hearing; witnesses were
sworn and post-hearing memoranda were received and exch nged by
the Arbitrator by February 13, 1987 -~ the date of the conclusion
c® the thearing. The parties agreed that the Arbitrater would
have 45 days after the conclusion »f the hearing ~-ithin which to

render an Award.




POSITIO S OF THE PARTIES:

The Employer argued that Init Management was adopted
before negotiation:, and the Union was well aware of the fact
that Unit Management was going to be phased into the Department
of Rehabilitation and Correction before the agreement became
effective on June 12, 1986. The theory of Unit Management with
its evening and weekend work required for Case Managers was
explained to the Union before the effective date of t e contract,

The Employer denied that Article 22.15 was violated by
the Employer in iImplementing Unit Management. First, a split
shift within a week (i.e., working different hours on diffurent
days during the week) is a fixed shift and is not a rotating
shift, It is a fixed shift because it is a pattern of weork that
obtains each week, Therefore, a work schedule within a week
which thas different daily starting and ending times is not a
"rotating shift" within the meaning of Artlcle 22.15,
"Rotational shifts" contemplated by the parties in Article 22.15
involves a variation of the total weekly schedule —- days and/or
hours worked --— fr;m week to week. In this Instance, with the
exception of the Ohio Reformatory for Women, the weelly schedule
does not rotate in the sense that each employee's weekly schedule
is predetermined and remzins constant from week to week.

With respect to the Ohio Reformatory for Women, there
is less than two wvariations in the weekly schedule in any
four-week schiduling peried. Consequently, the Employer complied
with Article 22.15 in that agency. Lastly, management under
Article 5 of the collective bargainin. agreement has retain 4 the
right to‘ determine and menage its programs and serices. This
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right ha. been manifested by the establishment of shifts that
include ciffering beginning and ending points for days within the
week's schedule. This 1is not precluded by the prohibition
against rotation of shifts in Article 22.15.

With respect to weekend scheduling, the Employer denies
a wviolation of Article 22.14, First, this article does not
prohibit changes In "weekend off scheduling”. Rather, this
article simply states that "[alny changes shall be discuss.d in
the Agency Prcfessicnal Committees,” with no indication of when
such discussion must take place. The Record shows that schedules
for weekend wcrk were discussed in committee, thereby satisfying
this requirement. (Employer Post-Hearing Brief at 3-4)

Secondly, the Grievants moved to new classifications as
a result of the phasing in of wunit management. These
classifications carry the duty of weekend schedules. Therefore,
the duty ¢t continue weekend off scheduling stated in Article
22.14 does not apply to employees who move to classifications
after the effective date of the collective bargaining agreement,

Lastly, the leadership of the Union was briefed by the
Employer on the impending implementation of Unit Management,
which included weekend sc!aduling of work. Thereforé, the
"present practice of Qeekend off scheduling" at the effectlive
date of the collective bargaining agreement was in farct a
phase—Iin of this new syst.m that includ 1 mandated weekend work.

The third point made by the Employer centered upon
Article 26.04 of thﬂ contract. The Ewmployer urged thr: it
complied with the requirements of this article in fill.ng shift
and essignment openings that occurred in the imple: ontation of
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Init Managzment. At the hearing, the Employer arzued that the
Grievants were given an opportunity to move from Social Worker 1
or 2 classifications to Soclal Pr.zrams Specialist {(Case
Manager). Although the Employer acknowledged that there was no
formal bidding, the emplovees all wvolunteered for the Social
Programs Specialist classification.

With respect to the composition of each unit team,
several criteria were considered for the appointment of persons
as Case Manager. The Employer made the decision based upon
qualifications and seniority under this article, and, therefore,
the agreement was complied with.

The Union denied that pre-contract negotiations carried
an agreement between the parties that Unit Management would be
installed by the Department of Rehahilitation and Correction at
1ts wvarious iInstitutions. It argued against the view that the
provisions of the agreement should be Interpreted In light of anv
assumption that Unit Management was understood and agreed by the
parties to be part of the context iIn which the contract was to be
interpreted. Ratheé, the Union insisted that the parties knew
that Uﬂit Manasgement was to be controlled by the terms of the
collective bargainirg agreement.

The Union argued that Unit Management implementation
conctituted a wviolationm of Article 22.15 in that it inveolw.d
rotating shifts. Shifts cannot be rotated under this Article =--
not within a week or between weeks. "If the contract allowed
shifts to be rotat d within a week but not between weeks, it
would say so.”" (Union Post-Hearing Brief at 5)

Tha Union urgsd that manage..ent interpretation of
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A?ticle 22.15 == permitting rotation of work day schedules within
each wee: == "would allow the most onorous form of shift
rotation. It is more difficult to adjust mentally and physically
the shorter the period of rotation. It Is ju t impossible to
believe that the partles intended to prohibit shift rotatlon
betw.en weeks but allow it within the same week." (Union
Post-Hearing Brief at 6)

The Union argued that the Employer violated Article
26.04 in that wvacancies In assignments within Unit Management
were not filled iIn accordance with this article. First, the
Union noted that & change from one case load to another within
the same prison 1s a change in assignment, and therefore, Article
26.04 applies. Next, in its application, this article required
that an opportunity be given to all emplovees to express an
interest In taking an open assipgnment, which was not done in this
case, In addition, the Union argued that denial of a position
under this section to the most senior employze cannot be based
upon the wview that some other employee, who was less senior, is
the best qualified of is more qualified.

With respet to weekend off scheduling under Articie
27.14, the Union opined that this was the only clase question of
the three questions before the Arhitrator. The Union
acknowledged the Employer's position that the regquirement of
week .nd worxt went with the new classification of Social Programs
Specialist ((Czse Manager). As the Union conceded, "if I am
working one job with <very weet:nd off and bid on another that
has weekend work, it would be impreper to attempt to invoke
Articie 22,14 ¢> that I could work thg new job with weekend off
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scheduling of the old job." (Union Post-Heariné Brief at 7)

The Union's argument on this Issue was to challenge the
basic process by which the employees were moved to the new
classification. The Union's concern was whether the Employer
could obfuscate its contractual commitment under Article 22.14 to
maintain weekend off scheduling by simply reclas:ifving emplovees
to a job with weekend work.

OPINION:

Pre~Contract Negotiatioms

The Union does not contest the Employer's right to
adopt and to implement a system of Unit Management, so long as
the dimplementation Is consistent with the terms of the collective
bargaining agreement. In this case, the Union claims that the
class grievances challenge the implementation of Unit Management
in the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction under
three clauses of the agreement: 1) Article 22,14 dealing with
the continuation of the present practice of weekend off
scheduling; 2) Article 22.15 dealing with "rotational shifts";
and, 3) Article 26.04 wmandating a process for the.filling of
shifts and assignment openings.

Let wus first deal with a basic contention made by the
Employer; 1.e. the Employer was deciding upon the operationzl
scheme for Unit Management during the course of negotiations.
This was both known, acquiesced in and impliedly accepted by the
Inion during the ccurse of pre—centract negotiations. Therefore,
at a mninimum, Unit Maunagement wis understood to be in 2 phase-in
condit’on at the dawning date of the contract betlween the
parties, It was a reality that should be used to in;erpret any
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term of the contract, including the three terms relied upor by
the Union.

A maximum position for the Employer is the view that,
although not operational prier to June 12, 1986, Union
acquiescence and acceptance in pre-contract negotiation maae Unit
Management a prevaliling conditlon of employment that should be
carried forward as part of the terms of the contract unless
specifically denied in those terms.

The Record in this case shows, however, that the Union
nelther accepted nor acquiesced silently in pre-contract
negotiation to the Emplover's decision to adopt Unit Management.
First, the Employer created a Task Force, and appointed G. Mohr
as its chairman in July of 1985. The Task Force was not active
from July through November of 1985, but fts committees met
monthly from November through April or March of 1986.

In the meantime, the parties apparently reached a
tentative agreement in April of 1986. Despite the ongoing
discussion within , the Task Force of the philescophy =&nd
operational design of Unit Management, the Union was not
officially asked at any time to be part of the Task Force. R.
Callahar, Secretary-Treasurer of the Union, testified that the
Union had no role in the Task Force, and that its report had not
been submitted in negotiation with the Union. Furthermore, it
appears that when negotistions turned on the particular clauses
in issue in this case, i.e. Article 22.15 ( ealing with rotating
shifts), no cne raised Unit Management and the impact of Unit
Management on this clause or any other clause in the contract.

Lastly, theres was evidence that G. Hohr,‘as-Chairman of

- 11 -




the Employer's T;sk Force planning Unit Management, attended a
meeting on March 21, 1986 to which the Union had been invited
officially. Mr. Mohr testified that he set forth at this meeting
the consequences to the employees of the implementation cf Unit
Management in teris of assignment changes, weekend work, and
changes in shift hours.

As Mr. Mohr testiffed, however, he was not present at
this meeting as a representative of the Employer in labor
relations with the Union; rather, his presence had been requested
by the Emplover's labor relations director.

The wundisputed testimony of the Union representative
vhe was present at this meeting as the official represéntative of
the Union, Mr. Callahin, shows that the Union insisted at this
meeting that the impact of Unit Management on the employees
comport with the terms of any future collective bargaining
contract. This analysis concludes with the proposition that the
Union neither acquiesced nor accepted Unit Management in
pre-contract mnegotiations as a fact-of-life within the Department
of Rehabilitation and Correction. The Union &id not accept Unit
Management &s part of the emplovyment context within which the
terms of the collective bargaining agreement of June 12, 1986 are
to be interpreted, Quite to the contrary, the evidence shows
that the TUnion put the Employer on notice at the pre-contract
stage that the implementation of Unit Management must respect and
comply with the terms of the collective bargaining contract.

Fillirnz Ascigyument Operngs and Weelund Scheduling

Let us nrw turn to the question of whether the
implementation of Unit Mamagement violated Article 22.14 (the
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practice of weekend scheduling), and Article 26.04 (the manner of
fi1l ng assignment épenings). We will merge the analysis of both
of these gquestions for the following Treason. Although both
parties made independent arguments with respect to each of these
articles in the contract, cne central link reflects the
Employer's view that the Grievants volunteered to change from an
assignment without weekend work to an assignment opening under
Unit Management with weekend work. Therefore, whatever
limitation emanates under Article 22.14 on weekend scheduling,
the 1limitation must fall in the face of the voluntary act of the
Grievants in taking a valid new assignment opening with weekend
work.

This view of the Employer, of course, assumes that the
new assignment openings were voluntarily taken on the part of the
Grievants, and also assumes that the assignment openings were
otherwise fillied by the Employer in accordance with the
requirements of Article 26.04. 1If the Grievants did not In fact
volunteer for the assignment openings, or if the assignment
openings wore otherwise defectively filled under Article 22.06,
then both the assignment openings were filled improperly under
the contract, and the weekend work linked to these asslignment
openings was equally tainted.

The BRecord shows: 1) 3 out of 4 of the representatives
of the class gri=vances before the Arbitrator did not volunteer
to fill the new -ssignment openings under Unit Management; an! 2)
2ll assignment openings u--der Pnit Management discussed in this
Kecord were filled by the E. »loyer in a maﬁncr that failed in any
respect to comply with th. requir.ments of Article 26.04 of the
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contract between the parties.

As G. Mohr testified, the Iimplementation cof IUnit
Management increased assignment openings for social workers by a
substantial margin (he suggested that there was a doubling in
these assi;/ament cpenings). There was alsoc a change in duties
for social workers; their 1location was shiftel from a central
location to one of the wunits that housed inmates. Their case
load was reduced, but they also acted from time to time as
manager of the living unit to which they were assigned as social
workers. In addition, these changes were usually accompanied by
a change in classification for the bargaining unit (Joint Exhibit
1 at pp. 91-94). The change for social workers was usually from
the classification of Social Services Worker 3 or 4 to Soclal
Programs Specialist (Case Manager).

Under the contract between the parties, assignment
openings were to be filled by the following process under Article
26.04,

Shift and assignment openings shall be filled

by the qualified emplovee within the

classification at the work site having the

greatest state seniority who desires the

opening.

This article mandates é process by which assignment
openings "shall ”be £111ed ™ This process has the following
mandated charact@ristics. First, the 1last phrase "who desires
the opening"” manifests an intentien by the parties that all
persons at the work site have an opportunity to express thelr
interest in the :assignment opening. Although the contract
batween the parties does not state & posting ané bidding
procedure for assigm 2v. ope-ings, thic guoted phrase in Article
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26.04 carries the reasonable implication of a duty on the part of
the Employer to notify persons at the work site of an assignment
opening in order to permit these persons to expr2ss their desire
to fill the opening. Second, with respect to who is entitled to
fill the openings, the above—gquoted clause represents a modified
seniority clause, in that the most senior employee requesting the
opening is entitled to fill the opening if he or she possesses
sufficient ability to perform the job. Under this type of
seniority provisicn, the question becomes whether the most senior
employee can in fact do the job, or in other words, is qualified
to do the job. Comparisons among all of the applicants Is
unnecessary, and the opening is given to the most senior employee
If he or she can perform the work.

The evidence on the manner by which the Employer filled
agssignment openings under Unit Management was supplied by R.
Turjanica, who coordinated Unit Management from the central
office of the Employer. This evidence shows that the Employer
did not comply in any way with the mandated elements of Article
26,04, First, the Emplover assumed that all Social Workers 2 and
3 were availatle for reassignment under Unit Mznagement to
openings created by Unit Management. There was no procedure by
which emplovees could express their desire to £i11 openings.
Second, the superintendent at each institutlon detcrmined his or
her own criteria and method by which employees made knowa their
preferences for openings. In addition, these superintendents
decided whether there was to bt: such a method at 211. There were
no written criteria for choosing employees to fili these
openings; rather, the superintendeat at each institution m-de his
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or her own d-z2ision on filling these openings at his or her
discretion. This evidence shows that there was not even the
barest, most minimal effort to comply with the contracted
elements of consideration of senliority and ability in filling
assignment openings under Article 26.04.

We now  turn to the guestion of whether the
representatives of these Class Grievances volunteere'@ for these
assignment openings, and the significance of any such voluntary
acts. 1f these class reprusentatives did volunteer for these
assignment openings, such voluntary acts would in no way nullify
the duties of the Employer under Article 26.04. This article
sets forth a process by which particular employees are selected
for assignment openings. This article sets forth a contractual
duty on the part of the Employer on the process of choosing among
employees =- a duty that cannot be waived by the individual
voluntary act of a particular employee.

On the other hand, Article 22,14 deals with weekend
scheduling. Voluntary acts of individual employees may have
legal significance with respect to this article.

All of the four class representatives appear to have
enjoyed weekends off at the time that this contract was commenced
on June 12, 1986, Article 22.14 has the following consequence to
weekend off scheduling:

First, the plain language cf the first
sentence of this article mandates that the employees
whe enjoyed weekend off scheduling would continue to

enjoy thls practice during the term of the .ontract.

This sentence clarifies the question of whe her such a
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pre-contract practice was to Se carried forward bevond
the date of the contract.

Second, this first sentence also forecloses
the prospect of unilateral change or termination of the
past practice under circumstances that are generally
Tecognized in arbitral decisions (See, Elkhouri &

Elkhouri, How Arbitration Works at pp. 446-449, 4th ed.

1985).

Third, the second sentence of this article
mandates discussion of any changes iIn the Agency
Professional Committees, but it must be clearly
understood that the mandate to discuss changes is
qualified by the overarching duty stated in the first

"the opresent practice of weekend off

sentence that

scheduling shall be continued."

A wvoluntary act on the part of an empiovee to assume
weekend scheduling may have significance under Article 22.14,
Practices that prefdate a contract may be of the sort that
reflect a method by adopted by management from time teo time as
part of its general right to determine its metho. of operation.
On the other hand, other pfactices involve what may be called a
benefit of personal peculiar value to the employee, observed and
applied over a long period. The distinction between the two
types of practices Is oftentimes difficult, but the distinction
is frequently see.a as significant on t': question of whether the
Employer may chz :ge the practice du-ing the ter. of a contract.
In this case, the parties enshrin«d in the contract the past
practice  of wcekend off scheduling for the‘ employees, thereby
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recognizing the right to such scheduling as a personal and
peculiar wvalue to the employee. As such, it would appear that
individual employees could w-ive this right, and voluntarily
undertake weekend scheduling.

The Record in this case shows that 3 of the 4
representatives of the Class Grievances did not volunteer for the
assignment opening under Unit Management which included weekend
scheduling. The three whe did not so wvolunteer were the
representatives of Pickaway Correctional Institution, the Ohio
Reformatory for Women and the Marion Correctiomal Institution.
The situation that occurred to the Class Representative from the
Ohio Reformatory for Women is illustrative.

She was a Social Worker 2 as of June 12, 1986, the
inception date of the contract, She and all of the éther Social
Workers were informed by the Personnel Director at this
institution that they were to be re-classified to Social Programs
Specialist, and that there would be no bids or no applications.
According to her undisputed testimonv, "we were just told this."
The Perscnnel Director said that if we remained as Social
Workers, we would be doing Social Programs Specialist work with
its duties and hours at less money. There was nothing voluntary
in the action of this Class Representative.

Another illustration 3is what befell Gertrude Jacob, a
Social Worker 3 witha 20 vyears of State service. Although her
classification was not changed, on July 23, she was simply
informed that ber dutics would change. ©She had a case load and
coordinated security’' as ‘well as orientation. WHer case load was
charged and ¢ ientation work drdpped. There was nothing
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voluntary about Ms., Jacob's change in assignment.

{mn the other head, there was evidence that some memb.rs
of the bargaining unit did volunteer for the assignment openings
under Unit Management that did carry weekend scheduling. For
example, the Class Representative from London Correctional
Institution applied for the classification of Socinl Programs
Specialist. Although at the time of the application, he
protested and declared is unwillingness to accept weekend
scheduling, the evidence shows that he clearly was aware of the
fact that this new assignment opening carried the responsibility
of working on weekends. His continuing to persist in his own
application constitutes evidence that he volunteered for the
weekend scheduling.

It should be noted, however, that the voluntary act by
this c¢lass representative In applying for the assignment opening
did not cure the contractual deficiencies by the Emplover in
filling the assignment openings. As noted above, there was no
evidence in this Record that the Employer complied at all with
its duties under Article 26.04 in filling assignment openings.

The voluntary act by the Class Representative from the
London Correctional Instiztution may have constituted a waiver of
his right to be free from weekend off scheduling, but his
assignment to the new opz2ning which included weekend scheduling
was defective under Article 76.04.

The Matter of Rotating Shifts

Article 22,15 was the subject of murh conflict between
the parties as to its mz2an’ag. It states:
22.15 Shifts
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In the Department of Rehabilitation and
Correction, the agency may schedule nursing
personnel on a rotational shift basis for a
temporary period during the opening of new
facilities. The agency shall not schedule
any epployee to rotate more than two (2)
different shifts in any four (4) week
scheduling period, E.ceptions may  be
mutually agreed to by the parties.

In the other agencies, shifts shall not be
rotated wunless mutually agreed to by the
parti. s.
Apart from the question of when shifts may be rotated, and on how
many occasions during what period, the parties raised a basic,
fundamental question about this article. That is, if an employee
works a different span of hours among the work days within a
week, does this mean that the employee is working a rotational

shift under Article 22.15. As the Union contended, shifts cannot

be rotated within a week. As the Employer views this article, a

split shift (differing working hours on the days within one week)
is a fixed shift In that it is a pattern of work. Article 22.15
may have limitations on the extent to which the Emplover may
change this pattern of work from week to week, but the
prohibition, if any, in this article on rotation does not apply
to split working days within the week.

To illustrate the difference batween the parties, the
Class Representative from Pickaway was working from 8:00 a.m. to
4:30 p.m. from Monda: through Friday on the inception date of the
contract; whereas, she is now working from 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
on three du 3 a week and 12:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. on two days a
week, Assuming Arcicle 22.15 prohibits rotational shifts with

exceptions mnot applicable to this Class Representative, is her

-
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schedule within each week a rotational shift under the contract
between these parties?

This contract does not contain any express limitation
on the scheduling of time periods for work on the work days of
each week. Although the contract in Article 22.01 states that
the standard work week shall be 40 hours, the contract does not
include any clause that states when the work day begins and ends.,
It is not reasonable to assert that the contract should contain
an express permission to the Emplover to schedule wc-k at
differing commencement and ending times on days within each week.
Rather, din the absence of a prohibition against scheduling
differing work hours on days within the week, or in the absence
of a provision explicitly stating the commencement time and
ending time for the work dav, management has the right to change
the work schedule within the days of the work week so long as the
standard work week remains 40 hours.

The mnext qﬁestion arising wunder Article 22.15 is the
extent to which this article requires the Employer to maintain on
a week to week Dbasis the set pattern of work time that fhe
Emplover has established for the 40 hour work week. To put it
another way, how often and when may the Employer change from week
to week the pattern of the work schedule that the Employer has
established for the 40 hour work week for each emplovee.

The first parz ‘raph  within Article 22.15 deals
exclusively with the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction,
the employing agercy involved din this arbitration. The second
paragraph deal: with other ~zencies.

The first parzgraph in this article is ambigucus. The

-
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paragraph opens with a sentence dec’aring a narrow privilege on
the part of the Agency to rctate shifts for nursing personnel
under certain circumstances. The second sentence either further
delineates t'is mnarrow exception applicable to nursing, or
implies a general privilege on the part of the Employer to rotate
the weekly shift of any employee so long as it does not do so by
using more than two shifts in any four week scheduling period.

The ambiguity In this second sentence of the first
paragraph of Article 22.15 should be resolved in favor of a
delineation of the narrow privilege on the part of the Emplover
to rotate the weekly shifts for nurses. This is both logical and
consistent with the evidence, although sparse, on the negctiating
history leading to the adoption of this article. It would be
illogical to iInterpret the second sentence as stating a broead
privilege by the Employer to rotate shifts of any employee so
long as the rotation was limited to no more than two shifts in
any four week period. Such a broad privilege would subsume, and
make wunncessary the narrowly stated privilege to rotate shifts
for nursing personnel. Rather, logic suggests that this article
sets forth a privilege on the part of the Employer to rotate
shifts for nurse: under certain circumstances. This privilege is
further delineated by limiting the privilege to a rotation of no
more than two different shifts in any four week period.

This analysis would l.ad to the conclusion that the
first paragraph of Article 22.15 constitutes a broad prohibition
against vrotation of shifts on a week to week basis with an
exception with respect ¢o nu.sing personnel.

This 1is consistent with the meager evidencz ¢ the
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negotiating history leading to thc adoption of this article. The
Union proposed a broad clause prohibiting the rotation of shifts
at all agencies, and met as an objection the need by the Emplover
to rotate shifts for nurses in the Department of Rehabilitation
and Correction when new institutions were being opened. This is
the totality of the evidence presented at this hearing on
negotiations that led to the adoption of Article 22,15,

The above analysis of Article 22.15 leads to the
following conclusions:

First, the Employer has the right under this contract
to determine the schedule for work days within each week so¢ long
as the work week is 40 hours.

Second, having established the schedule for the
employee's work week, the Employer may not rotate {change) this
schedule from week to week., In other words, the Emplover may not
set forth on a pre—determined basis a weekly work schedule for an
employee that differs at various times in the future. This would
constitute a rotét;on of a shift which is not permitted under
Article 22.15.

Third, there is an exception to this general
prohibition against rotating shifts, but this exception applies
to nurses who are not represented in these Class Grievances.

One of the key elements in this analysis 1is the
conclusion that the Employer is free to schedule the period for
the working days within each weekly schedule. The analysis on
this point is consistent with the other arbitral Awards cited by
the Union 1in 1its post-hearing brief. For example, in National

Distillers Products Company, 80-2 ARB Par. 8335, the arbitrator
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denied the authority to an employe} to change the commencement
time for the work day from 10:00 a.m. to 6:30 a.m. in order to
Increase productivity, The contract in this arbitration,
however, contained a «clause that stated: "The regular starting
and quitting time for all departments shall remain unchanged.”

In other words, this contract contained an express limitation om
the right of management to schedule the working times within the

work week. In San Diego Gas & Electric Co., 43 LA 415, the

arbitrator deniesd contractual authority to an employer t¢ change
the work schedule for emplovees within the work week. In this
contract, the commencement and ending times for the work day were
specifically set forth with a privilege to the employer to make
certain changes which were not complied with by the employer.

By contrast to these two arbitral Awards cited by the
lnion, the contract between the paréies in this arbhitration is
silent on the required or even normal starting and ending times
of the work day. The contract does establish a work week of 40
hours, but does not’limit the Employer's right to schedule the 40
hours within the work week.

Remedv

The Union did not request, and the Award that follows
does mnot include any make~whole or element of compensation. The
Union did, however, request that the Arbitrator engage in
reassigning employees and rescheduling employees. This Record,
however, i1s not sufficiently complete to go bevond a declaration
of the contractual rights and duties of th: parties under the
three clauses in dispute 3in this arbitration, and an order to
comply with these declared rights andl duties. Since the
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grievances presernted in this arbitration were characterized and
treated by both parties as Class Grievances, the parties must
consider the Impact of this Award on individual employees within

the classes represented by each of the Grievants.

AWARD:

1) The Class Grievances are granted.
2) With respect to Article 26.04:

a) Article 26.04 requires the Employer to notify
employees at the work site of openings in assignments, The
Employer failed in these Class Grievances to so notify employees
at work sites of assignment openings that occurred as a result of
the implementation of Unit Management.

b) Of employees who express a desire for
assignment openings, the openings shall be filled by employees
with the greatest State seniority 50 long as they have sufficient
ability to perform the work Involved in the assignment opening.

3) VWith respect to Article 22.14:

a) Employees who enjoyed weekend off scheduling as
of June 12, 1986 have the right to the continuation of this
practice for the term of this contract. This right may be waived
by the veluntary act of the individual employee.

4} Vith respect to Article 22.15:

a) The Employer, under the terms of this Article
and Article 22.01 has the right to establish the work schedule
within the 40-hour work week.

b) The Emplc.er may not set a pre-det:rmined
systea of rotating weekly work schedules with the exception of
nursing personﬁel. | The exception with respect to nurssing
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personnel is delineated in the second sentence of the first
paragraph of Art.cle 22.15.

5) The Employer and the Union shall take care to
comply with the above declarations of the rights and duties of
the parties with respect to Articles 22,14, 22.15 and 26.04 as
soon as reasonably possible after the receipt of this Award.

A J s,

/ otn J. Mgphy ¢
Arbitrator
March 5, 1987
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